PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PARTY DATA			
		Vame	Execution Date
University of Iowa Research Foundation (UIRF) 03/03/2011			03/03/2011
RECEIVING PARTY DATA			
Name:	Jamal J. Hoballah		
Street Address:	48 Arbury Drive		
City:	lowa City		
State/Country:	IOWA		
Postal Code:	53346		
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1			
Property Type		Number	
Patent Number: 6398			
CORRESPONDENCE DATA			
Fox Number: (217)627 7561			
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. O Phone: 317-634-3456			
Phone: 317-634-3456			
Email: docketdept@uspatent.com Correspondent Name: Vincent O. Wagner			
Correspondent Name: Vincent O. Wagner Address Line 1: 111 Monument Circle, Suite 3700			
Address Line 4: Indianapolis, INDIANA 46204			
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		10205-2	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		Vincent O. Wagner	
Total Attachments: 2 source=10014-151 Assignment to Dr. Hoballah#page1.tif source=10014-151 Assignment to Dr. Hoballah#page2.tif			

<u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

WHEREAS, the undersigned University of Iowa Research Foundation (UIRF), an Iowa entity, is the owner of the rights to the application and any patent which should issue from said application of United States Patent 6,398,557, entitled DEVICES, METHODS AND KITS FOR TRAINING IN SURGICAL TECHNIQUES, issued on June 4, 2002; and

WHEREAS, Jamal J. Hoballah, of 48 Arbury Drive, Iowa City, Iowa 53346, herein referred to as Assignees, desirous to acquire UIRF's entire interest in and to the Patent Application, Patent and the invention covered by it.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One (1) Dollar and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, UIRF does hereby sell, assign, and transfer to Assignee and the legal representatives, successors and assigns of the Assignee, UIRF's entire right, title and interest in and to the invention and the Patent, and any reissue or reissues of the Patent, including any and all divisionals and continuations of said Patent, in the United States and countries foreign to the United States, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the undersigned had this assignment and sale not been made.

The undersigned also covenants and agrees with the Assignee that the undersigned has the full right to convey the interest sold and assigned and has not executed and will not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever in conflict with the rights and interest assigned; and that the undersigned will at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration, but at the expense of the Assignee: execute such additional assignments and other documents and do such additional acts as the assignees may deem necessary or desirable to perfect or confirm this assignment and the assignee's enjoyment of the rights acquired; and aid in enforcing any rights accruing as a result of the Patent by giving testimony in any proceedings or transactions involving the Patent and by cooperating in the execution of documents, statements, affidavits, etc. that may be required in any such proceeding or transaction.

It is understood that the foregoing covenants and agreements shall bind the legal representatives of the undersigned and inure to the benefit of the legal representatives, successors and assigns of the assignees.

Dated the 3^{PD} day of M_{AP2CH} , 2011.

University of Iowa Research Foundation

Signed: Print Name: Zev Sunleaf Title: Associate Director

STATE OF IOWA)) ss COUNTY OF Johnson)

Before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared $2e\sqrt{Sonleaf}$, known to me to be the same person(s) who executed the foregoing Assignment, and acknowledged that the same was signed and delivered as the free and voluntary act thereof, for the uses and purposes therein set forth, on the day and year aforesaid.

Sunda it

Notary Public



RECORDED: 03/16/2011